

No. 11-57075

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CLIFFORD GEORGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS EDHOLM, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Honorable George H. Wu, District Judge
Case No. 2:06-cv-0200-GW (AJW)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Charles A. Rothfeld
Michael B. Kimberly*
Paul W. Hughes
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. There are genuine disputes of material fact concerning the existence of a civil conspiracy.....	3
1. There is evidence of a conspiracy.....	3
2. The officers' efforts to avoid the conflicting evidence are fruitless.....	8
B. There is evidence that the rectal cavity search violated the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	19
1. Physical body cavity searches under circumstances like these violate the Fourth Amendment.....	19
2. Whether there was a medical emergency is a question of fact for the jury.....	22
C. The defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	15, 28
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Braxton-Secret v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	3, 8, 13
<i>Crowe v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 8, 25
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	28, 29
<i>Florer v. Congregation Pidyon Shevuyim, N.A.</i> , 639 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959)	12
<i>Johnson v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 883 F.2d 125 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Applause, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1477 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	11
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	3, 18
<i>People v. Bracamonte</i> , 540 P.2d 624 (Cal. 1975) (en banc)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	28
<i>Rodriques v. Furtado</i> , 950 F.2d 805 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18, 20
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	28
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 383 U.S. 757 (1966)	28
<i>State v. Hodson</i> , 907 P.2d 1155 (Utah 1995)	25
<i>State v. Payano-Roman</i> , 714 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Sullivan v. Bornemann</i> , 384 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Tribble v. Gardner</i> , 860 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 624 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>United States v. Bingham</i> , 653 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Daychild</i> , 357 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 669 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	29
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 36 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	15
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	20, 28
 Miscellaneous	
Lewis Carroll, <i>The Hunting of the Snark</i> (1876).....	22
